
AGENDA

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 30 October 2019
Time: 5.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Mike Dendor, Angela Harrison, Alan Horton, 
Denise Knights, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman), Mike Whiting and 
Corrie Woodford.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

Public Document Pack



2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2019 (Minute 
Nos. 41 - 44) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for  themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A - for recommendation to Council

5. Updated media guidance 5 - 14

6. Amendments to council procedure rules on motions 15 - 24

7. Review of polling districts and places - Teynham and Lynsted Ward 25 - 28

8. Disclosure of gifts and hospitality for Members 29 - 32

9. Equality and diversity training - discussion paper 33 - 38

Minutes


Issued on Monday, 21 October 2019

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 30 October 2019

Report Title Updating media guidance for members

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader of the Council

SMT Lead David Clifford, Head of Policy

Head of Service David Clifford, Head of Policy

Lead Officer Philip Sutcliffe, Communications Manager

Key Decision Yes/No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the media guidance in the constitution be replaced 
with the updated guidance in the latest members 
handbook

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report asks members to agree to replace the current constitutional advice on 
media for members with updated guidance that reflects the modern media 
landscape.

2 Background

2.1 The current constitutional advice (appendix I) was last updated in June 2014 and 
has a focus on traditional print and broadcast media. Given the widespread 
adoption of social media, the guidance needs to be updated to better advise 
members on the use of these platforms.

2.2 Social media has become an every-day communications tool and the potential 
benefits for members and the people they represent is huge.

2.3 However, using social media platforms is not without risk, and members need to 
be mindful of the potential pitfalls of using them, including libel, data protection 
and potential members’ code of conduct issues.

2.4 Updating the guidance will help members understand more about how these 
matters affect them when they are posting on social media, helping prevent 
issues arising.

3 Proposals

3.1 Replace the existing media guidance note in the constitution with appendix II to 
better reflect the modern media landscape.
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



4 Alternative Options

4.1 Leaving the existing advice as it is, and assuming members will be aware of the 
issues surrounding social media.

4.2 This is not recommended due to the potential risks to the council’s reputation 
from members not being mindful of the advice. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The updated guidance was drawn up by the monitoring officer and 
communications manager looking at best practice in the sector, whilst taking into 
consideration local use/adoption of social media.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Effective communication underpins all the council’s corporate 

priorities.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None identified at this stage.

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement

Updated guidance will help ensure compliance with the Code of 
Recommended Practice for Local Authority Publicity, and provide 
further clarity to keep member and group communications distinct 
from official council communications.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this stage.

Environment and 
Sustainability

None identified at this stage.

Health and 
Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

Updated guidance will help mitigate the risk of damage to the 
council’s reputation through inappropriate use of modern media 
tools.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Privacy and Data 
Protection

The updated guidance includes advice on how members manage 
personal information, helping reinforce their data protection 
obligations. 

7 Appendices

Page 6



7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Guidance Note for Members Media Issues
 Appendix II: Updated guidance note for members media issues

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 

 

Member Briefing Note on
[...]
r before taking any action.  

 

The code of conduct 

 

Whether councillors are acting in that capacity or in a personal capacity is not always 

clear, but there are often tighter legal restrictions on what you can do as a councillor 

than as a private citizen. This can be problematic when councillors have social 

media accounts where they comment both as a councillor and as an individual, for 

example a Facebook account where you’ve posted about a great night out (personal) 

and another time explained the council position on pothole repair (councillor). It may 

be clear in your own mind whether you are posting in a private capacity or as a 

councillor, but it could be less clear to others, or indeed in law. 

 

While this question is more about judgment than hard-and-fast rules, it is worth 

assuming that any online activity can be linked to your official role. Unless 

you’ve gone to significant effort to keep an online persona completely separate from 

your councillor identity, you are unlikely to be able to claim that you were acting in a 

completely private capacity.  

 

This can be problematic, because people posting to the web in a capacity as a 

councillor can be held to higher standards than private citizens. With this in mind, 

you need to be aware that how you use your online identity will also determine how 

Page 13



4 

 

online content will be treated in respect of the members’ code of conduct. Councillors 

are expected to communicate politically, and it is accepted that this sometimes 

includes an element of ‘trading blows’ – but this only really applies when you are 

communicating politically with other councillors, not with constituents.  

 

Aspects of the members’ code of conduct will apply to your online activity in the 

same way it does to other written or verbal communication you undertake. Members 

should comply with the general principles of the code in what they publish and what 

they allow others to publish. You will need to be particularly aware of the provisions 

on treating others with respect, avoiding  personal attacks, avoiding disrespectful, 

rude or offensive comments, and avoiding using discriminatory language or hate 

speech.  

 

Bringing the council into disrepute 

 

Councillors should be aware and recognise that there is a risk of damage being 

caused to the council by their personal use of social media when they can be 

identified as an elected councillor. You should: 

• Expressly state (through a prominent disclaimer) on any profile or content that 

identifies you as a councillor (or otherwise refers to or implies a relationship with 

the council) that the stated views are your own personal views and are not those 

of the council. 

• Ensure that readers are not misled into believing that any material published by 

you is on behalf of the council, authorised by the council, or official council policy 

if it is not in fact those things. 

• Ensure all content that relates to the council or council business is accurate, fairly 

balanced, not misleading, and complies with any relevant council policy. 

 

In addition you must not: 

• Make any comment or post material that would give a reasonable person the 

impression that you have brought your office as councillor or the council into 

disrepute. 

• Imply that you are authorised to speak as a representative of the council nor give 

the impression that the views you express are those of the council. 

• Post or publish any material that is harassing or bullying. Harassment may 

include personal attacks on officers.  

• Disclose confidential information, including matters considered under Part B of 

any council meeting. If you are in any doubt about this you should first speak to 

the monitoring officer. 

 

Page 14



General Purposes Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 30 October 2019

Report Title Amendments to council procedure rules on motions

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove – Council Leader

SMT Lead
Head of Service
Lead Officer

David Clifford – as Monitoring Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. General purposes committee is asked to recommend 
the revised wording at Appendix II to council for 
incorporation into the constitution. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report proposes improvements to the wording of the council procedure Rule 
15 on motions. This has become necessary as a result of the more frequent 
moving of motions seeking to set a policy direction in recent months. The 
amendments seek to clarify the extent to which this is permissible, as well as to 
update and consolidate the wording of the whole rule.

2 Background

2.1 Motions to full council are a long-standing means for members to be able to test 
the views of their fellow councillors and arrive at agreed positions on issues 
affecting the borough. With the election of a large number of new members in 
May, combined with the formation of a new administration, there has been a 
noticeable shift in the way in which motions are now being used, with members of 
the administration itself proposing motions intended to provide impetus to, or set 
the tone for, future policy development. 

2.2 This is an entirely appropriate way to use motions, but care does need to be 
taken to ensure that their wording cannot be interpreted as circumventing, or 
seeking to circumvent, the council’s constitutional decision-making processes. 
While the full council is of course the organisation’s most ‘senior’ decision-making 
body, it cannot take decisions which in law are executive matters, and even in 
respect of the decisions which are its own to make, it should never do so without 
reference to a full report setting out the implications of the decision and any 
alternative options. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



3 Proposals

3.1 Attached at Appendix I is the current wording of the relevant sections of the 
council procedure rules, marked up with ‘
[...]
es – Teynham and 
Lynsted ward

Portfolio Holder Leader

SMT Lead David Clifford

Head of Service David Clifford

Lead Officer Katherine Bescoby

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan N/A

Recommendations 1. That the proposed addition of a polling district and 
place in the Teynham and Lynsted ward be approved.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council is asked consider a proposal to create a new polling district and 
place in the Teynham and Lynsted Ward, for the convenience of voters who 
live in the Great Easthall estate.  This will enable the Returning Officer to 
select a polling station for electors that is near to their home for certain 
elections.

2. Background

2.1 The Electoral Administration Act 2006 introduced a requirement for Councils 
to undertake a review of polling districts and places in 2007, and every four 
years thereafter.

2.2 In practice, however, we monitor this more regularly and have, when 
necessary, made arrangements for alternative polling places/ stations with the 
agreement of the Council/(Acting) Returning Officer.

2.3 The last full review was carried out in 2017, prior to the all-out Borough and 
Parish elections held in May 2019.

2.4 It may be useful to clarify that the Council is responsible for setting the polling 
district (a geographical area of a ward) and polling places (a geographical 
area within a polling district that the polling station must be located within).  
The Returning Officer is responsible for locating the polling station, which must 
be within the polling place.

3. Proposal

3.1 It is proposed that a new polling district is created for voters who live in the 
part of the Great Easthall estate that falls within the Teynham and Lynsted 
ward.  The polling place for this polling district would include the polling place 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



for the MUC polling district (which is Lakeview Village Hall) and TLT (Tonge 
Parish). 

3.2 The reason for this proposal is that the Great Easthall estate falls partly within 
Murston (which is an unparished area) and partly within the Teynham and 
Lynsted ward (which falls within the boundary of Tonge Parish Council).  This 
means that electors who live in the Murston ward vote at Lakeview Village 
Hall, whilst others will vote at Bapchild Village Hall.  The proposal would mean 
that voters who are currently asked to travel to Bapchild Village Hall will be 
able to vote at their nearest polling station for elections such as Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Parliamentary elections (i.e. where the ballot paper 
is the same).  For local elections, the voting arrangements are more complex 
due to ward and parish boundaries but it would be possible to continue with 
this arrangement by having a joint station at Lakeview, if considered 
appropriate.

3.3 In the longer term, the Council could decide to undertake a Community 
Governance Review with a view to realigning the parish boundary for Tonge 
Parish Council.  Following such a review, if the Council agreed to amend the 
parish boundary, then the Local Government Boundary Commission could be 
asked to undertake alter the ward boundary for Teynham and 
Lynsted/Murston so that the parish and ward boundary is coterminous.

4. Alternative Options

4.1 The polling districts could be kept as they are, however, for the convenience of 
voters, it is recommended that a new polling district is created.  

5. Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.3 Ward Members have been consulted and are supportive of the proposal.  
Tonge Parish Council are also aware of this anomaly.

6. Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Running elections effectively meets the Council’s priority of being 

“a Council to be proud of”.

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

We are seeking to retain the current number of polling stations 
(which must be located within the polling place) and remain within 
existing budgets.

Legal and 
Statutory

The Council is required to undertake a full review in accordance 
with the Electoral Administration Act 2006 (which was undertaken 
in 2017).  However, the Electoral Services Team keeps all polling 
stations under regular review.

Crime and 
Disorder

None identified at this time.

Sustainability None identified at this stage.

Health & None identified at this stage.

Page 26



Wellbeing

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The purpose of the review is to ensure that all voters have 
reasonable facilities for voting.  It is important that venues meet 
health and safety requirements so as not to put voters at risk.
Each polling station is visited by a Polling Station Inspector on 
election day, and all polling station staff are encouraged to give 
feedback on venues following elections.

Equality and 
Diversity

The purpose of the review is to ensure that all electors in the 
Borough have reasonable facilities for voting, and that, in so far as 
is reasonable and practicable, facilities for voting are accessible for 
disabled people.

7. Appendices

7.1 None.

8. Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes Committee Agenda Item: 

Meeting Date 30 October 2019

Report Title Disclosure of gifts and hospitality for Members 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead David Clifford, Monitoring Officer

Lead Officer Gary Rowland, Lawyer - Corporate Governance

Recommendations 1. To discuss the issues raised in the report and 
recommend proposals to Standards Committee.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek proposals from the Committee as to an 
appropriate addition to the Members Code of Conduct regarding the receipt of 
gifts and hospitality by Members.  These proposals will be put to the Standards 
Committee prior to a decision being made by Full Council.  The Committee are 
also asked to consider bringing the disclosable gift value for Members in lin
[...]
aph 5 above will apply.

 You must continue to disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit 
or hospitality at a relevant meeting, for 3 years from the date you first 
registered the gift, benefit or hospitality.

 The duty to notify the Monitoring Officer does not apply where the gift, 
benefit or hospitality comes within any description approved by the 
Authority for this purpose.

2.3 The disclosable gift value currently set out in the Officer’s Code of Conduct is £25 
or more.  In order to bring the Officer’s Code in line with the Member’s Code, an 
increase of the disclosable value to £100 should be considered.  The £25 value 
has been in force when the requirement to disclose was previously removed in 
2012.

2.4 It is worth noting that a change to the Code of Conduct will have an effect on 
some Parish Councils within the Borough.  Any Parish Council currently adopting 
the Council’s current Code of Conduct for Members will need to ensure that they 
adopt the amended version once approved by Full Council.  A system will need to 
be implemented to ensure those Parish Council’s affected adopt the amended 
Code of Conduct to ensure multiple versions of the Code are not in circulation.

2      Proposals

2.1 The Committee are asked to review and discuss the information in the report and 
make recommendations to the Standards Committee.

4 Alternative Options

2.2 The Committee could decide to recommend that the existing arrangement be kept 
in place.

4.2 The Committee could decide to propose alternative wording to that set out in 
section 2.2.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

2.3 Consultation on the process has taken place between the Monitoring Officer and 
Mid Kent Legal Services.  

6 Implications

Page 30



6.1 Due to the nature of the recommendation, there are unlikely to be any wider 
implications.

7 Appendices

None

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY TRAINING :  DISCUSSION PAPER 

1. Background 

1.1 Following a Notice of Motion to Council on 11, September 2019, proposed by 
Councillor Hannah Perkin, seconded by Councillor Ben J Martin and agreed 
unanimously, part of the resolution approved for referral to this Committee as a 
guide for consideration in detail was: 

“To implement compulsory training for all Members on diversity and equality 
including unconscious bias and to request officers to consider how the allocation of 
seats on some committees could be restricted to those who have completed 
training.”

1.2 Following its consideration the Committee could request that Officers return a 
report to this Committee with recommendations based on development of the 
direction of Member’s views given at this meeting. Members could also request 
further consideration of their views by the Member Development Working Group 
and that their recommendations be included in the report back to this Committee. 
Any decision requiring constitutional amendment will need to be recommended on 
to Full Council for approval.

2. Duty relating to Equalities

2.1 As Members will be aware the Equality Act 2010 introduced the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. The Duty places a legal requirement on the Council in carrying out its 
functions to have regard for the need to:

 eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation; 
 advance equality of opportunity between different groups; and
 foster good relations between different groups.  

2.2 The Duty covers people with the following protected characteristics:

 age; 
 race; 
 disability;
 sexual orientation;
 religion or belief;
 sex;
 gender reassignment; and
 pregnancy and maternity.  

The duty in respect of having regard to discrimination also applies to discrimination 
because of marriage or civil partnership status. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



                 2.3   The Council currently demonstrates compliance by publishing equality objectives;      
ensuring officers and councillors are aware of the Duty and that the pri
[...]
ner with experience of applying the legislation may be preferable.

6.1.6 Acceptance of previously carried out training with other bodies. It is understood that 
for various reasons some Members will already have completed training in this 
subject and for them this would be a time commitment to repeat training. It may be 
practical to permit the Monitoring Officer to accept evidence of a given level of 
training within a set time period as having met training needs.

7. Which Committees

7.1 Regulatory Committees will deal with the most sensitive issues when dealing with 
individual applications e.g. Planning and Licensing and these Committees are already 
used to requirements to complete training prior to sitting, see above.

7.2 Full Council   consists of all Councillors elected to the Council and having been duly 
elected it could be problematic to prevent sitting by any Member. If a Member were 
to clearly breach the equalities duty and be subject of a Code of Conduct complaint 
it could ultimately lead to a sanction which could include instructing the Monitoring 
Officer to arrange training or  recommending to the Group Leader that they be 
removed from any or all Committees or Sub Committees of the Council or if a 
Cabinet Member they be removed from the Cabinet or a particular Portfolio etc. 
Decisions by Council are also generally giving effect to detailed work carried out by 
other Committees where the policies and procedures have been subject to 
equalities impact consideration if required.

7.3 Other Committees -   (Appendix A) may have different levels of relevant decisions 
and consideration of their functions and level of risk is necessary.

8. Timing/reasonable opportunities

Page 37



8.1 Any training required of Members needs to be accessible for them in both 
availability of sessions at different times, location and sufficient sessions to allow 
reasonable opportunity to attend. Alternative methods of delivery to formal 
attendance at sessions should be a consideration e.g. online, webcast, hard copy 
materials etc.

8.2 Also, how many sessions need to be attended for the purpose of awareness of 
equality and diversity issues to be promoted to a reasonable extent?

9. Conclusion

9.1 Members are therefore asked to consider and discuss these issues and provide 
views on direction for Officers to report further, including consideration by the 
Member Development Working Group as necessary. 

Jayne Bolas
Principal Solicitor
October 2019

Appendix: Committee structure
Council
 Appointments Sub-Committee
 Audit Committee
 Council
 Emergency Committee
 General Purposes Committee
 Policy Development and Review Committee
 Standards Committee
Cabinet
 Cabinet
Regulatory Committees
 General Licensing Committee
 Licensing Act 2003 Committee
 Licensing Sub-Committee
 Planning Committee

Page 38

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=145
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=142
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=128
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=148
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=144
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=127
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=141
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=129
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=152
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=147
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=143
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=130

	Agenda
	5 Updated media guidance
	GPC 19-10-30 Media guidance Appendix I - current guidance
	GPC 19-10-30 Media guidance Appendix II - proposed guidance

	6 Amendments to council procedure rules on motions
	GPC 19-10-30 Constitutional amend re motions - appendices

	7 Review of polling districts and places - Teynham and Lynsted Ward
	8 Disclosure of gifts and hospitality for Members
	9 Equality and diversity training - discussion paper



Minutes of the meeting


- 365 -

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 30 October 2019 from 5.00pm - 
6.10pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Mike Dendor, 
Angela Harrison, Alan Horton, Denise Knights, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove 
(Chairman), Mike Whiting and Corrie Woodford.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, David Clifford and Robin Harris.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Steve Davey.

320 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

321 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 June 2019 (Minute Nos. 41 – 44) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

322 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

323 UPDATED MEDIA GUIDANCE 

The Monitoring Officer advised that the proposed guidance had been included in 
the induction pack for Members, and that it differed from the existing constitutional 
guidance primarily in that it included an important section on social media.  He 
advised that the paragraph in bold at the top of page 12 should be removed.  

A discussion ensued which centred on the following themes:
 The guidance was useful but questioned whether it should be included in the 

constitution;
 the distinction between acting in a personal capacity and acting as a 

member;  
 the lack of sanctions available to the Council’s Standards Committee to take 

action for inappropriate comments on social media;
 that there were already standards in place in terms of the Code of Conduct 

(Nolan Principles) which all Members signed up to; and
 there was also other guidance available on this topic from the Local 

Government Association and in local political party rules, and reference was 
also made to legislation such as libel laws.

The Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer drew attention to the 
recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public Life which 



General Purposes Committee 30 October 2019 

- 366 -

recommended legislative action to create a presumption that a councillor was 
always acting in that capacity, but this was not within current legislation.  

A suggestion was made that the content could be considered further by the 
Member Development Working Group for inclusion in the training package.

Resolved:
(1) That updated guidance be issued to Members but not included in the 
constitution. 

324 AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES ON MOTIONS 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which suggested improvements to the 
wording of Council Procedure Rule 15 on motions.  The Monitoring Officer outlined 
the intention of the proposed changes which was to ensure that decisions and 
policy were not made without proper consideration and were evidence based, and 
so to make it clear that a motion could signal a policy intention which would require 
further consideration by the Cabinet or a committee.

Members considered the revised wording and whilst they agreed with the principle 
and intention, they asked for the wording to be updated to make it more simple.  It 
was suggested that the Mayor could announce at the end of a positive vote on a 
motion that it would be referred to ‘X’ for further consideration.

During the debate it was suggested that there should be specific rules on motions 
for the Planning Committee, and it was noted that a correction was needed to 
reflect he/she.  Another member suggested that once a motion was moved it 
belonged to the council, and also questioned what would happen if the Mayor and 
Monitoring Officer did not agree on the Monitoring Officer’s intention to reject a 
motion.

Resolved:
(1) That the Monitoring Officer reviews the wording to take account of the 
feedback from the Committee. 

325 REVIEW OF POLLING DISTRICTS AND PLACES - TEYNHAM AND LYNSTED 
WARD 

The Committee considered the report to create an additional polling district to make 
voting arrangements more convenient for voters living in the Great Easthall estate 
who were within the boundary of the Teynham and Lynsted borough ward and 
Tonge Parish Council.

In response to a question about timing, the Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager advised that it was unlikely that the proposed change could be 
implemented in time for the General Election on 12 December 2019.

Recommended:
(1)  That the addition of a polling district and place in Teynham and Lynsted 
ward, for the voters who live in the Great Easthall estate, be agreed.



General Purposes Committee 30 October 2019 

- 367 -

326 DISCLOSURE OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY FOR MEMBERS 

The Committee considered the report regarding the proposal to introduce a 
requirement for members to register gifts and hospitality, which would be 
considered further by the Standards Committee prior to a decision being made by 
full Council.

Resolved:
(1) That the Committee supports the proposals set out in the report which will 
be considered further by the Standards Committee.

327 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY TRAINING - DISCUSSION PAPER 

The Committee discussed the paper on options available to members to implement 
compulsory training for all members on equality and diversity, including 
unconscious bias.

The following sets out the key points from the discussion:

 That the training should be delivered as part of training on the Code of 
Conduct (Nolan Principles);

 there should be no connection between equality and diversity training and 
committee places;

 it was suggested that there should be a caveat that a member does not have 
to attend if they can evidence that they have completed the training 
elsewhere;

 it was suggested that consideration should be given as to whether 
councillors should have mandatory DBS checks;

 officers were asked whether any research had been undertaken as to what 
other authorities did or if the Local Government Association had any 
guidance on this subject;

 members should be ‘strongly recommended’ to keep up-to-date with this 
training and this could be enforced through group leaders;

 options for on-line training (ELMS) were available and this should be offered 
to members, which would make training more accessible;

 examples were given by members in their professions of requirements to 
undertake regular training; and

 it was suggested that the annual governance report to the Standards 
Committee should set out attendance statistics for training for each individual 
member training.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


